



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

ARBITRATION AND CONCILI. APPL.U/S11(4) No. - 243 of 2025

The Krishna Construction Company Through Its
Authorized Representative Mr. Amit Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India, Through The Executive Engineer
& Sm

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Vinayak Mithal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	A.S.G.I.

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

Heard Mr. Anurag Khanna, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Neelesh Ranchandani holding brief of Mr. Vinayak Mithal, learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. Abrar Ahmad, learned counsel for Union of India.

Learned Senior Counsel submits that three members Arbitrator Tribunal was appointed on 20.3.2025 and thereafter proceedings were started on 27.3.2025 and interim protection was granted but the opposite party lost faith in the Tribunal, therefore, moved an application for termination of the tribunal, thereafter unilaterally the opposite party by the letter dated 21.10.2025 appointed one Mr. Anand Prakash as sole arbitrator to which the appellant has objection but after rejecting the objection, the Arbitrator has proceeded the matter. Hence the present application.

Learned Senior Counsel further submits that present proceedings be stayed as the appellant has no faith before the Arbitrator.

In view of above, matter requires consideration.

The opposite party prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week.

List thereafter as fresh case of 10.2.2026.

Till the next date of listing, further proceeding before the Arbitrator tribunal constituted vide order dated 21.10.2025 shall be kept in abeyance.

When the case is listed next, name of Mr. Abrar Ahmad (A/A 0094/2012) be shown as counsel for the respondents.

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)

January 12, 2026

Rahul Dwivedi/-